
MEETING: South Area Council
DATE: Friday, 17 June 2016
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Wombwell Library

AGENDA

1  Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  

Minutes

2  Minutes of the Meeting of South Area Council held on 22nd April, 2016 
(Sac.17.06.2016/2)  (Pages 3 - 8)

Ward Alliances

3  Notes of the following Ward Alliances (Sac.17.06.2016/3)  (Pages 9 - 16)

Hoyland Milton and Rockingham – held on 23rd May, 2016
Darfield – held on 19th May, 2016
Wombwell – held on 10th May, 2016 (To follow)

4  Presentation from Darfield Ward Alliance (Sac.17.06.2016/4)  

Performance

5  Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Sac.17.06.2016/5)  (Pages 17 - 20)

6  Performance Report (17.06.2016/6)  (Pages 21 - 48)

Items for Decision/Discussion

7  Youth Asset Mapping Exercise (Sac.17.06.2016/7)  

8  Update on New Commissions (Sac.17.06.2016/8)  (Pages 49 - 106)

To: Chair and Members of South Area Council:-

Councillors Stowe (Chair), Andrews BEM, Coates, Dures, Franklin, Frost, 
Daniel Griffin, Lamb, Markham, Saunders, Shepherd and R. Wraith

Area Council Support Officers:

Diane Lee, South Area Council Senior Management Link Officer
Kate Faulkes, South Area Council Manager
Phil Hollingsworth, Lead Locality Officer
Peter Mirfin, Council Governance Officer

Please contact Peter Mirfin on 01226 773147 or email governance@barnsley.gov.uk
Thursday, 9 June 2016

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



MEETING: South Area Council
DATE: Friday, 22 April 2016
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Meeting Room, The Hoyland Centre

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Stowe (Chair), Andrews BEM, Franklin, 
Frost, Morgan, Saunders, Shepherd and R. Wraith 

47 Appreciation 

On behalf of the Area Council, the Chair gave thanks to Councillor Morgan for her 
contribution to the Area Council and to Wombwell Ward Alliance, and wished her well 
in her retirement.

In addition it was noted that Michael Potter was unlikely to carry on acting as link 
officer for the Area Council.  Thanks were given for his commitment and contribution.

48 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

No Member wished to declare an interest in any item on the agenda.

49 Private Sector Housing Management and Enforcement - Presentation 

The Head of Community Safety and Enforcement was welcomed to the meeting to 
give a presentation relating to the management and enforcement of housing in the 
private rented sector.

Members noted the growing number of low cost and low quality houses in the private 
rented sector, and the associated issues which were previously generally associated 
with larger council housing estates.

It was noted that Central Area Council and Dearne Area Council had agreed service 
level agreements to provide officer support additional to this to help manage social 
and environmental problems, within the private rental sector.

It was acknowledged that waste in gardens was the most visible issue, however once 
officers had engaged with residents often further issues associated with individuals 
being more isolated or vulnerable were found, and other appropriate agencies 
engaged.

This more proactive approach was considered to be making a significant difference in 
both Central and Dearne Areas, and it was suggested that this could be replicated in 
the South Area.

Members discussed concentrations of private sector housing in the South Area and 
the problems associated with this. Also noted were a number of issues associated 
with private sector commercial premises and it was suggested that this was dealt 
with via other means, and would be outside the scope of the proposed project.

Page 3

Sac.17.06.2016/2



2

Enforcement action was discussed, noting that there are a number of different 
powers that existed, which could be used as a last resort, should residents and 
landlords be unwilling to engage.  It was confirmed that any income from 
enforcement directly attributable to this engagement, would be returned to Area 
Council, however it was unlikely that this would be of the same magnitude as for the 
Environmental Enforcement commission, as enforcement was not intended as the 
primary outcome for this project.

The issue of education was discussed, noting that many issues could be avoided by 
residents using the correct bins, and it was confirmed that this was part of the work of 
officers in the Dearne and Central Areas.

A question was asked about why this work had not become part of the mainstream 
delivery of the Council, since the problem was clearly so serious .   It was suggested 
that this case is being made as part of the business planning process in the longer 
term, yet investment by the Area Council would see delivery take place much sooner 
and would allow the approach to be tested as part of an Area Council funded pilot.

Thanks were given for the presentation, and it was agreed to discuss this further 
under minute 57.

RESOLVED that the Head of Community Safety and Enforcement be thanked for the 
presentation.

50 Presentation from Hoyland Milton and Rockingham Ward Alliance 

Neil Spencer and Andy Hodgkinson were welcomed to the meeting to update 
Members on the work of Hoyland Milton and Rockingham Ward Alliance.

The presentation focused on the work to deliver winter warmer packs to those in fuel 
poverty.  In addition support was given to refer individuals to the One Stop Shop for 
additional advice regarding benefits, and a ‘pop up’ session with Barnsley Citizen’s 
Advice Bureau was arranged to support changing fuel suppliers.

The project delivered 500 packs to those in the wards with an income of less than 
£7,000 per annum, and at least 27 volunteers were engaged as part of the initiative. 

Initially data was used the Research and Intelligence Team to identify those, in, or at 
risk of, fuel poverty, but this had to be enhanced with  local intelligence when the 
available data sources did not provide sufficiently accurate information.

The response from recipients was positive, with many saying they were lonely and 
appreciated the company.  It also allowed volunteers to have a discussion with 
residents and gather intelligence about the area.  It was stressed that the project 
helped to show that the Council cared about its residents.

Members heard how plans were being developed to undertake a similar initiative this 
winter, which was likely to be around tackling the social isolation, an issue which was 
identified by volunteers throughout the project.

Page 4



3

RESOLVED:-
(i) That thanks be given for the presentation;
(ii) That loneliness and isolation in the South Area be an item for discussion on a 

future agenda.

51 Minutes of the Meeting of South Area Council held on 19th February, 2016 
(Sac.22.04.2016/3) 

The meeting considered the minutes of the meeting of South Area Council held on 
19th February, 2016.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of South Area Council held on 19th 
February, 2016 be approved as a true and correct record.

52 Minutes of the Special Meeting of South Area Council held on 24th March, 2016  
(Sac.22.04.2016/4) 

The meeting considered the minutes of the meeting of South Area Council held on 
24th March, 2016.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of South Area Council held on 24th 
March, 2016 be approved as a true and correct record.

53 Notes of Ward Alliances (Sac.22.04.2016/5) 

The meeting received the notes from the following Ward Alliances:-Hoyland Milton 
and Rockingham held on 7th March, 2016; Wombwell held on 15th March, 2016; and 
Darfield Ward Alliance held on 17th March, 2016.

RESOLVED that the notes from the Ward Alliances be received.

54 Report on the Use of Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds 
(Sac.22.04.2016/7) 

Members received the report which provided details of the latest expenditure from 
the Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds.

It was noted there would be no carry forward of any unallocated Devolved Ward 
Budget from 2015/16 into the 2016/17 financial year.

Members noted the amounts of Ward Alliance Fund to be carried forward from 
2015/16 to be added to the 2016/17 allocation: - Darfield, £ 7,259.62, Hoyland Milton 
and Rockingham £25,116.05, and Wombwell, £10,453.53

RESOLVED that the report on the use of Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward Alliance 
Funds be received.

55 Performance Report (Sac.22.04.2016/8) 

The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager.  Attention was drawn to the 
re-commissioning or extension of existing commissions. 

Page 5



4

Members noted that the Tidy Team Commission had now been advertised on 
Yortender, and the tender evaluation panel had been arranged consisting of the 
Chair, Area Manager, and a representative of Parks Services.   It was expected that 
the new contract would be awarded towards the end of June, 2016, and that there 
would be no breaks in provision when the current contract finishes on 3rd August.

Members noted that the new contract with Kingdom Security to provide 
Environmental Enforcement had commenced, and that the One Stop Shop project 
had been extended to the end of March, 2017. This was to allow for the project to be 
recommissioned if Area Council funding was available beyond this date.

With regards to the Summer Holiday Internship, it was noted that two contracts were 
in place.  The first contract for the 2015 cohort would run until November, 2016, to 
enable the provider to maintain contact with the young people until settled in their first 
destination after leaving school.  The second contract had commenced, with C&K 
Careers already engaged with schools to recruit the 2016 cohort.  Feedback was that 
schools had been more accommodating, recognising the difference the project had 
made to those who had participated in the first phase.

With regards to the courses for businesses, it was noted that these had now all been 
held, and the take up rate had only been 18%.  Feedback from training providers had 
suggested that businesses were more likely to engage if drop-in training sessions 
were held, and it was agreed to take account of this in the future.

Members noted the finance returned to the Area Council from fixed penalty and 
parking charge notices, with the total income to date being £68,210.

The Area Manager noted that the number of clients that the One Stop Shop had 
engaged with was now approaching 1500 after a lull around Christmas time.  The 
amount of additional benefit gained due to advice given and amount of debt 
managed were both now in excess of £1million.

With regards to the Environmental Enforcement contract, Members noted that they 
would now be working more closely with the Tidy Team to ensure that once an area 
had been cleaned, littering and dog fouling would be discouraged.  To this end, it was 
suggested that a representative from Kingdom Security be invited to the Tidy Team 
steering group meetings.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

56 Review of the South Area Council Community Magazine (Sac.22.04.2016/9) 

The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager.  It was noted that there had 
been some issues with the delivery of the first issue, but it was hoped that these had 
now been rectified.  Members were encouraged to forward any issues with 
distribution to the Area Team as soon as possible, in order that they could be 
rectified.

With regards to content and layout, Members were broadly happy.  However, it was 
suggested that the cover features an image identifiable with the area, and that the 

Page 6



5

contact details of all Members of the South Area be added to the content, although 
member photos were not wanted.

Members were asked to submit any photos of community events for the magazine, 
and were encouraged to take them at future events for this purpose.  It was agreed 
that guidance be sought from Communications regarding any requirements for 
permission to take photos and use the images.

RESOLVED that:-
(i) The timescales for the second edition of the community magazine 

#lovebarnsley be noted;
(ii) That guidance be sought from Communications on the permissions required to 

take photos and use images.

57 South Area Council Future Commissions (Sac.22.04.2016/10) 

The Area Council Manager introduced the item by giving an update on a number of 
projects funded by the Area Council. 

Members noted that the signs ‘This area is maintained by volunteers’ had been 
ordered and the placement of them had been discussed at the Tidy Team steering 
group. It was noted that the signs wouldl be erected by the Tidy Team at the agreed 
locations over the forthcoming few months. 

It was noted that Youth Asset Mapping events had been planned for April and May, 
with results from the full mapping exercise to be presented to the Area Council in 
June, 2016.

Members noted that the Health Asset Mapping event would now be held on 16th 
June, 2016 at the Rockingham Centre.

The meeting heard how discussions with South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service & 
the Integrated Youth Support Service had suggested that a cadet scheme may take 
up to two years to establish and therefore insufficient time was available to set up the 
scheme properly within existing Area Council budget timescales.  It was noted that 
support could be given to interested individuals to access provision currently 
provided in Cudworth.

Members heard that the ARC course would commence on 13th June, 2016, and a 
suggestion was made to repeat this course in the autumn as an alternative to funding 
the cadets provision.

Following discussion at the February meeting of the Area Council, costs to deliver a 
training course on Social Return on Investment for South Area Council and the South 
Area Team staff, and to perform an analysis of all South Area Council projects had 
been sought. The figure for this would be £2,975. 

The meeting went on to consider a proposal to extend a programme called ‘Lifeskills’ 
which was being arranged by Berneslai Homes and the Integrated Youth Support 
Service.  The programme had been developed following consultation with young 
people and would cover such topics as citizenship, DIY, and how to pay bills.  It was 
noted that Berneslai Homes had committed £2,000 to the project, but that if the Area 

Page 7



6

Council matched this amount, the project could be expanded and more young people 
would therefore benefit.  It was suggested that the programme be held in venues 
away from schools in order to increase the likelihood of young people engaging.

Following on from discussions earlier in the meeting, Members discussed private 
sector housing management and a proposal to use Area Council finance to employ 
an officer though a service level agreement.  This was unanimously supported. 

Members noted that, should the projects discussed be supported, approximately 
£18,000 remained for the 2016/17 financial year.

RESOLVED that:-
(i) The progress of projects under development be noted;
(ii) That approval be given to hold training events on Social Return on Investment 

and undertake further analysis of South Area Council, to a value of £2,975,
(iii) That a further Achieving Respect and Confidence course be held in the autumn 

at a cost of £5,000;
(iv) That £2,000 be allocated to provide match funding to hold a ‘Lifeskills’ 

programme;
(v) That an SLA with BMBC Community Safety and Enforcement be entered into to 

provide a Private Sector Housing Management and Enforcement Service at a 
cost of £32,000 for a 12 month period.

------------------------------------------
Chair

Page 8



1

Hoyland Milton and Rockingham

Notes of meeting held Monday 23rd May 2016

The Hoyland Centre

Present:

Cllr Chris Lamb Rockingham Ward (Chair)
Cllr Jim Andrews Rockingham Ward
Cllr Robin Franklin Hoyland Milton Ward
Cllr Tim Shepherd Hoyland Milton Ward
Cllr Mick Stowe Hoyland Milton Ward

Anne Sanderson Neighbourhood Watch
Janet Cartwright Friends of Elsecar Park
Pat Gregory Wal
[...]
s gala days and attend walkabouts with volunteer 
teams. They understand the importance and recognise the value of these events.

5. More information of these events and advance notice would again increase the profile of 
enforcement in an educational way and allow officers to integrate and be available for more specific 
information from members of the public. I believe there has been a reluctance to invite on the bases 
that enforcing might discourage attendees. Officers would attend in an educational capacity and 
advise rather than enforce.

Appendix 7

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of South Area Council 
Manager.

South Area Council update on future commissions for 2015/16 and 2016/17 and 
possible use of existing Area Council underspend

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To present an update on the development of a range of South Area Council 
projects agreed in principle on 23rd October 2015

1.2 To present an update on the amount of unallocated Area Council funding 
remaining and the situation regarding the potential development of ‘in year’ 
projects during 2016/17

1.3 To seek approval for the funding of two small projects identified by young 
people as part of the Youth Asset Mapping process commissioned by the 
South Area Council. 

2. Recommendations

2.1 That members note the progress of projects under development as outlined 
in Section 3 of this report
2.2 That members note the amount of South Area Council funding unallocated 
to date as outlined in Section 4 of this report
2.3 That members consider and approve the funding of the youth projects 
outlined in Section 5.3  of this report from South Area Council unallocated 
spend 
2.4 That members approve further exploration of the collaborative project idea 
outlined in Section 5.4 of this report

3.      Background & progress to date

3.1 At its meeting on 23rd October 2015, the South Area Council agreed to fund the 
development of a number o
[...]
g on 17th June 2016. 

4.6 In addition, it was agreed that the unallocated funding could also be used to fund 
any small youth projects identified through the Youth Asset Mapping process, the 
findings of which will be presented to the South Council on 17th June 2016. 

5. Young People’s projects identified through the Youth Asset Mapping 
Process

5.1 In October 2015, the South Area Council commissioned Forge Community 
Partnership to undertake a Youth Asset Mapping exercise, where young people 
would be enabled to explore what they need to help them develop as young people & 
citizens of the future. This was done through an extensive online survey & a large 
mapping event held at Netherwood School and the results will be presented to the 
South Area Council on 17th June 2016. 

5.2 The young people had many excellent ideas which are presented in the report. 
There are two small scale ideas which could be developed alongside young people in 
the very near future, to avoid losing momentum with the new young volunteers who 
have already agreed to help. There is also a longer term project around young 
people’s mental health which would require collaboration with a number of other 
partners in order to take it forward. These ideas are outlined in Sections 5.3 & 5.4 
below.

5.3 The following ideas could be taken forward in the short-medium term. More detail 
will be provided about the background to each project in the presentation from Forge 
Community Partnership at the Area Council meeting on 17th June 2016 and in the full 
accompanying report attached at Appendix 2:

Project idea Outline costs

Social media project designed & managed by young people for 
young people – could start July 2016 & continue through summer 
holidays

The project would be run by young people supported by paid 
workers and would tie in with the existing Digital Club run by Forge 
Community Partnership. It would bring in new volunteers who came 
forward at the event and work with the three existing Neighbourhood 
Networks to produce a ‘Young People Friendly’ Facebook site on 
which to promote activities & events for young people in the area, 
which could be linked into available networks.

Two Y10 young people at Netherwood School have volunteered to 
take the lead on setting up the site, and have offered to remain in 
the longer term to maintain and update the site once established. It 
is hoped that they will be able to ‘train up’ younger members of the 
Digital Club to help.

£2,000 to cover 
staffing costs for one 
year

‘Pop-up’ events  in Parks during October half term holidays, using 
paid staff working alongside adult and young volunteers & 
college/university students on placement to deliver a range of 
activities around identified by young people as part of the Asset 
Mapping process, including:

£2,500 to provide 
staffing & equipment 
costs for one ‘pop up’ 
day per ward during 
October half term

Page 52



 Sports & fitness
 Health & wellbeing, including building confidence & self 

esteem 
 Healthy cooking & eating 

This will provide opportunities for older young people to acquire 
mentoring skills, enable inter-generational work within the four main 
areas (using Wombwell Park, Darfield Park, Elsecar Park & King 
George Playing Fields at Hoyland Common) and offer an opportunity 
for young people to learn about healthy lifestyles, work in teams and 
gain confidence in themselves.

The project could also act as a pilot for the future development of 
‘pop-up’ activities within parks across the borough.

5.4 Young people taking part in the Asset Mapping process also identified another 
need which could be met through local project development, but this is a larger 
scheme which would require partners like the Health & Wellbeing Board/ Clinical 
Commissioning Group to fund and help development. 

Project idea Outline costs

To develop an informal ‘mental health support’ drop in project away 
from school premises, where young people could sp
[...]
l some distance to engage in them.

It is thought therefore, that it is more than possible to enhance local provision that 
need not be overly expensive; 

 Development of a digital presence through social media to promote events 
and activities in the local area.  (Young people have volunteered to be part of 
this.)

 Modern flash mob style (pop-up) activities / events that utilise existing space / 
parks to promote and encouraging participation and involvement in things 
like;

o Sports activities, organised games and challengers.
o Health and  wellbeing, including building confidence and self esteem 
o Healthy cooking and eating

 Personal support that is less formal and easy to access in both the areas of 
wellbeing and career pathways.

We do conclude that the aims and goals of this project have been achieved in that it 
was led by young people and involved young people from all the South Area Council 
Wards. It provided a mapping of existing provision and identified areas of weakness 
and barriers to participation. We commend the decision makers and thank them for 
the opportunity to present the voice of the young people.

Page 84



28

appendices

Appendix: a) Special Thanks. List of Organisations and Schools involved.

Appendix: b) Online survey. Screen print of the Yuzz Buzz survey.

Appendix: c) Paper Survey. Copy of the paper version of the survey.

Appendix: d) Youth Event. Feedback from the youth event at Netherwood ALC

A summary of all the survey data gathered by with Yuzz Buzz survey is available upon 
request from the Forge, email:  info@forgecommunitypartnership.co.uk 

Page 85

mailto:info@forgecommunitypartnership.co.uk


Appendix: a)

Special Thanks
We express a very special thanks to the following organisations:

• Netherwood ALC

• BMBC Komplex Youth Centre

• The Exodus Project

• Gt Houghton Voluntary Youth Club

• Hoyland Library

• All Saints Primary School

• Ellis (Hemingfield) Primary School

• Greenfield Primary School

• Jump Primary
[...]
p a bank account. 

Page 104



St Michaels  – Part a) 
More support from schools, family, community.

Life skills, career advice, team building.

More IT skills in primary

Languages.

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting of South Area Council held on 22nd April, 2016 (Sac.17.06.2016/2)
	3 Notes of the following Ward Alliances (Sac.17.06.2016/3)
	Darfield Ward Alliance May Mins 2016

	5 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Sac.17.06.2016/5)
	6 Performance Report (17.06.2016/6)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6
	Appendix 7

	8 Update on New Commissions (Sac.17.06.2016/8)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: South Area Council
DATE: Friday, 17 June 2016
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Wombwell Library

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Stowe (Chair), Dures, Franklin, Frost, 
Daniel Griffin, Markham, Saunders, Shepherd and 
R. Wraith.

1 Silence for Jo Cox 

A minute silence was held in memory of Jo Cox.

2 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

No Member wished to declare an interest in any item on the agenda.

3 Minutes of the Meeting of South Area Council held on 22nd April, 2016 
(Sac.17.06.2016/2) 

The meeting considered the minutes of South Area Council held on 22nd April, 2016.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the South Area Council held on 22nd April, 2016 be 
approved as a true and correct record.

4 Notes of the Ward Alliances (Sac.17.06.2016/3) 

The meeting received the notes from the Hoyland Milton and Rockingham Ward 
Alliance held on 23rd May, and Darfield Ward Alliance held on 19th May, 2016.

RESOLVED that the notes from the Ward Alliances be received.

5 Presentation from Darfield Ward Alliance (Sac.17.06.2016/4) 

Councillors Markham and Saunders gave a presentation on the achievements of 
Darfield Ward Alliance over the past 12 months.

Members were made aware of the priorities of the Ward, and it was noted that work 
to address these was undertaken by funding activity and by organising activity.

The meeting heard about projects the Ward Alliance had undertaken, which included 
litter picks in the community, events for ‘Clean for the Queen’, and developing an 
Emergency Resilience Plan.   Members noted that the Alliance had organised a 
summer gala, which was to be held on 23rd July, 2016.

Members heard of the work undertaken to improve Parkhill Nature Reserve, and it 
was noted that this did not require any finance, but was undertaken through volunteer 
efforts.

The meeting also noted the work of the Ward Alliance in ensuring each village in the 
Ward had its own community notice board, and that these were regularly updated.  



2

Members heard about the food safety and first aid training organised to ensure the 
appropriate level of knowledge was on hand for community events.

The work with volunteers, assisted by the Tidy Team, to establish ‘love your village’ 
days in Billingley was acknowledged.  Noted were the efforts to replicate this 
successful approach in other areas within the Ward.

Members heard of the plans over the next 12 months, which included taking forward 
a ‘green project’ and to distribute winter packs to older and more vulnerable 
residents.

RESOLVED that thanks be given for the presentation.

6 Youth Asset Mapping Exercise (Sac.17.06.2016/7) 

John Lang and Neil Spencer gave a presentation on the Youth Asset Mapping 
Exercise recently undertaken by Forge Community Partnership.

Members were made aware that the exercise started in January, 2016 and were 
reminded of the aims of the project.  These were to undertake a consultation led by 
young people to map existing provision and identify gaps. This would then be used to 
inform future provision.

The meeting heard of the work undertaken to build the skills of young people, which 
involved the Youth Partnership working with the Digital Media Clubs.  It was noted 
that this provided a positive opportunity for children of different ages to work together.

A survey was then undertaken using SurveyMonkey. This was added to by using 
pop-up events in the area, which provided an opportunity for young people to 
compete paper surveys.  In total this yielded 1455 responses.

The responses were analysed and a report produced. 62 different activities had been 
identified, and a number of concerns of young people had been highlighted.  This 
information was further enhanced by a series of more in-depth interviews.

Finally an event was held at Netherwood ALC, which engaged pupils from 8 primary 
schools in the area, and pupils from Year 7 to Year 10 from Netherwood School 
itself.

Four main areas were highlighted from the report. These were:-
 A need to provide accessible information that promotes both existing and new 

events and activities.
 More organised activities / events that utilise existing space / parks to promote 

and encouraging participation and a sense of shared ownership.
 Personal support that is less formal and easy to access in both areas of 

wellbeing and career pathways.
 That digital media is part of young people’s lives.

Members discussed the findings, noting that the recent Health Conference 
highlighted echoed some of the findings with regards to the use of green space.



3

The meeting gave thanks to Forge, and the Area Team for their work. Praise was 
also given to Netherwood ALC for engaging whole heartedly in the exercise.  It was 
agreed that the Chair writes a letter of thanks to echo this.

RESOLVED that:-
(i) Thanks be given to Forge Community Partnership for presentation and their work 

in undertaking the exercise;
(ii) A letter of thanks be sent to Netherwood ALC to thank them for their support and 

participation in the exercise.

7 Update on New Commissions (Sac.17.06.2016/8) 

The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager, who firstly provided an 
update on the commissions already approved.

Members discussed the recently held Health Asset Mapping Conference, and thanks 
were given to the Area Team for organising such a positive event.

It was noted that the first of the two Achieving Respect and Confidence (ARC) 
courses had recently commenced. 14 individuals had started the course, with 11 
completing.

Member heard how the Social Return On Investment Training had been arranged to 
take place on the afternoon of 2nd September, 2016.

The meeting noted that the Private Sector Housing Management post had been 
advertised, and it was hoped that the officer would be in post by the end of August.  It 
was suggested that a workshop be held in September, to help identify ‘hotspots’ in 
the area.

The meeting heard how the organisation for the Lifeskills course was progressing 
very well.  It was noted that the course had now been renamed by young people as 
‘Urban Survival’.

The attention of the meeting was drawn to the amount of finance remaining in 
2016/17, which was £20,194.50 when the income from Kingdom Security was taken 
into account.

The Area Council Manager made Members aware of two project ideas which had 
emerged.  The first had come directly out of the Youth Asset Mapping Exercise, and 
was a social media project designed and managed by young people to run through 
the summer holidays.  It was expected that this should cost around £2,000.

The second responded to information from both youth and health events and was to 
provide ‘pop-up’ events in parks in the area throughout the October half term.  It was 
suggested that these may be based around themes such as Sport and Fitness; 
Health and Wellbeing including building confidence and self-esteem; and Healthy 
Cooking and Eating.  It was suggested that £2,500 be allocated to fund these.

A further project idea was put forward for discussion.  This would provide informal 
drop in provision away from school premises, focusing on mental wellbeing. Here 
young people could confidentially discuss with adults any issues troubling them.



4

It was agreed that this proposal be further developed, and the Senior Management 
Link Officer agreed to support this, investigating good practice from other areas.

RESOLVED that:-
(i) The progress of projects funded by the Area Council be noted;
(ii) The finance remaining unallocated for 2016/16 be noted;
(iii) That authorisation approval be given to deliver a Social Media project with 

young people at a cost of up to £2,000;
(iv) That authorisation be given to the host a number of ‘pop up’ events throughout 

the Area in the October half-term holiday, at a cost of up to £2,500;
(v) That the proposal to develop an informal drop in service for young people to 

discuss their issues confidentially be supported, that this be further developed 
by the Area Manager in consultation with relevant officers, and that this be 
considered in more detail at a future meeting of the Area Council.

8 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Sac.17.06.2016/5) 

Members received the report which provided details of the latest expenditure from 
the Ward Alliance Funds.

RESOLVED that the report on the use of Ward Alliance Funds be received.

9 Performance Report (17.06.2016/6) 

The report was introduced by the Area Council Manager.   The attention of Members 
was drawn to Part A, and the overview of performance.  The meeting heard how the 
figure relating to ‘£ of benefits gained as a result of advice received’ was incorrect 
and that the correct figure was £1,315,718.40.  The meeting noted that the number of 
volunteers was still increasing, and also noted the high numbers of business and 
community groups supported.

Part B of the report was then considered, where a narrative for each of the projects 
commissioned had been provided.

With regards to the One Stop Shop, it was noted that the project had just reached the 
end of a second very successful year.

Members heard a full re-commissioning process for the Tidy Team contract had 
taken place, which had included interviews with those submitting tenders.  As a result 
of this Forge Community Partnership were again successful in gaining the contract, 
which Members were delighted with.

The meeting discussed the implementation of the second Summer Holiday Internship 
programme, and it was noted that officers had been successful in recruiting a number 
of interested young people from Netherwood ALC.  However, none had been 
forthcoming from Kirk Balk Academy, and it was noted that C+K Careers staff 
employed as part of the commission were experiencing difficulties in engaging the 
school.

RESOLVED that:-
(i) The report be noted;



5

(ii) That the difficulties in engaging Kirk Balk Academy be discussed with the 
Executive Director People and the Cabinet Spokesperson for People 
(Achieving Potential).

------------------------------------------
Chair


